

No. 17-3752, 18-1253

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:17-cv-4540

**Brief of Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant The Little Sisters of
the Poor, Saints Peter and Paul Home**

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
Conrad O'Brien PC
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100
(215) 864-8098
ncentrella@conradobrien.com

MARK L. RIENZI
LORI H. WINDHAM
ADELE A. KEIM
DIANA M. VERM
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. The mandate and its exceptions.....	11
B. The First IFR.....	14
C. The Second IFR.....	14
D. RFRA litigation and the Third IFR.....	17
E. Supreme Court litigation.....	18
F. The Fourth and Fifth IFRs.....	20
G. Pennsylvania’s efforts to comment on all prior versions of the rules.....	22
H. This lawsuit	22
I. The decision below	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Pennsylvania lacks standing.	25
A. Pennsylvania cannot sue in its own right.....	25
1. <i>Pennsylvania cannot bring Equal Protection or Establishment Clause claims.</i>	26

2. <i>Pennsylvania’s purported injuries are generalized and speculative.</i>	26
3. <i>Pennsylvania’s purported harms are neither traceable to the Fourth IFR nor redressable by enjoining it.</i>	30
B. <i>Pennsylvania cannot sue as parens patriae.</i>	31
1. <i>Pennsylvania cannot overcome these deficiencies with ‘special solicitude.’</i>	31
II. <i>Pennsylvania cannot succeed on the merits.</i>	32
A. <i>The District Court erred by holding that the agencies could not use an IFR-based solution to rectify an IFR-created problem.</i>	33
1. <i>The agencies had good cause to issue the IFRs because interested parties had six opportunities to comment on the scope of exemptions to the mandate.</i>	34
2. <i>The agencies had good cause to issue the IFRs in light of Zubik and RFRA.</i>	35
3. <i>If the agencies did not have good cause to issue IFRs modifying the mandate, then they certainly lacked good cause to impose the mandate by IFR.</i>	38
4. <i>Any error in proceeding via IFR was harmless.</i>	39
B. <i>Pennsylvania is not likely to succeed on its claim that the Fourth IFR is “contrary to law.”</i>	40
1. <i>The agencies can make exemptions from a mandate they were never obligated to create in the first place.</i>	40
2. <i>Pennsylvania’s reasoning, if accepted, would invalidate the preexisting religious exemptions, too.</i>	43

3. <i>The IFR is not contrary to law because it is mandated by RFRA.</i>	44
<i>a. RFRA applies broadly to federal laws, federal agencies, and religious exercises.</i>	45
<i>b. The contraceptive mandate violates RFRA.</i>	46
<i>c. After Zubik, courts have unanimously found the mandate applied to religious employers violated RFRA.</i>	49
<i>d. Neither Geneva College nor Real Alternatives forecloses a RFRA finding.</i>	50
<i>e. RFRA permits the government to accommodate religion even where not strictly mandated.</i>	53
<i>f. The Fourth IFR does not violate the Establishment or Equal Protection Clauses.</i>	54
III. Pennsylvania cannot satisfy the remaining injunction factors.....	58
A. Pennsylvania is not suffering irreparable harm.....	58
B. The public interest and the balance of the equities favor broad protection of religious exercise.....	62
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) AND LOCAL RULE 31.1	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	33, 59
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	54, 56
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	55
<i>Dam Things from Denmark v. Russ Berrie & Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	26
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	62
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	46

Geneva Coll. v. Azar,
No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa.) (Jul. 5, 2018)..... 49, 50

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius, No. 14-1376,
2014 WL 2812346 (3d Cir. June 10, 2014) 52

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y Dep’t Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015) 52

Grace Sch. v. Sebelius,
No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind.) (June 1, 2018) 49

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 56

Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.,
157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998) 42

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 62

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius,
6 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Colo. 2013) 17

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Hargan,
No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. June 15, 2018) 20

Little Sisters v. Azar,
No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018) 20, 49

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 25, 30

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) 53

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 31

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 31

NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) 33

Pennsylvania v. President, United States,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) 4, 23

Pennsylvania v. Riley,
84 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1996) 26

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 34, 35, 36, 37

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Azar,
No. 13-cv-01092 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018)..... 49

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) 50-51

Sheller, P.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
663 F. App’x 150 (3d Cir. 2016) 27

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 39

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 26

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 25

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 31, 32

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 25-26

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 55, 56

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 25

Wheaton Coll. v. Azar,
No. 1:13-cv-8910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018) 49

Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)..... 17, 26

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 32

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 57

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 44

5 U.S.C. § 706 44

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 46

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 12, 46

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 13

26 U.S.C. § 9815 11, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1292 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

29 U.S.C. § 1185d 11, 40

442 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 11, 40, 41

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 45, 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	45-46
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	45-46, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4	54
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	46
42 U.S.C. § 18011	13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	12
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	14, 38
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	15
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	15, 16
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	16
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	18
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)	21
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	48

Other Authorities

Jonathan Bearak & Rachel K. Jones, <i>Did Contraceptive Use Patterns Change After the Affordable Care Act? A Descrip- tive Analysis</i> , Guttmacher Institute (Mar. 13, 2017)	62
--	----

Becket, *HHS Case Database* 17

Centers for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight,
Affordable Care Act Implementation FAQs, Set 12, Cen-
ters for Medicare & Medicaid Services..... 42

Christian Medical Association, Comment Letter on NPRM
(Mar. 21, 2013)..... 16

Congressional Research Service, *Federal Support for*
Reproductive Health Services: Frequently Asked Questions
13 (2016)..... 13

EBSA, *Coverage of Certain Services Under the Affordable*
Care Act (Aug. 27, 2014) 17

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for*
Women: Closing the Gaps, The National Academies Press
3 (2011)..... 12, 61

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits 2017*
Annual Survey 204 (2017) 13, 28

The Merriam-Webster Dictionary (New ed. 2016) 41

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical*
Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion, 103 Harv. L.
Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 56

Mark L. Rienzi, *Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the*
Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims, 2016 Cato
Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (2015-2016) 48

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L.
No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119..... 11

State Attorneys General, Comment on Interim Final Rules
(Dec. 5, 2017)..... 39-40

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act Imple-*
mentation Part 36 (Jan. 9, 2017) 21

Health Resources & Services Administration, *Women’s
Preventative Services Guidelines*, U.S. Department of
Health & Human Services (Oct. 2017)..... 15
